
 

South Hams Licensing Sub-

Committee 
 

Title: Agenda 

Date: Thursday, 18th April, 2024 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber - Follaton House 

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Rake 

 Vice Chairman   

 Members: Cllr Carson 
 

Cllr Pannell 
 

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation: 

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Committee 
administrator: 

Democratic.Services@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

  Page No 

 

1.   Urgent Business  
 
 

 

2.   Division of Agenda  

 to consider whether the discussion of any item of business is likely to lead to the 
disclosure of exempt information; 

 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

 In accordance with the Code of Conduct, Members are invited to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, Other Registerable Interests and Non-
Registerable Interests including the nature and extent of such interests they may 
have in any items to be considered at this meeting; 
 

 

4.   Application for a new Premises Licence at Lounge, 6 The 
Plains, Totnes, TQ9 5DR  
 
 

1 - 36 

5.   Application to vary the Premises Licence of The Crabshell 
Inn, Embankment Road, Kingsbridge, TQ7 1JZ  
 

37 - 82 



Report to: Licensing Sub-Committee  

Date: 18th April 2024 

Title: Application for a new Premises Licence at 
Lounge, 6 The Plains, Totnes, TQ9 5DR 

Portfolio Area: Customer First 

Wards Affected: Totnes 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: 

 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

 

  

  

Author: Naomi Stacey Role: Senior Specialist - 
Licensing 

Contact: 01803  861268  / naomi.stacey@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 

 
 

 
 

Recommendations:   

That the Sub-Committee consider the application for a new 
Premises Licence and make determinations in respect of this 
application, namely to: 
 

 i)             grant the application as submitted, subject to any 
Mandatory Conditions required; 

ii)             modify the conditions of the licence; 
iii)            exclude any of the licensable activities to which the 

application relates; 
iv)            to refuse to specify a person in the licence as the 

premises supervisor: 
v)             reject the application, 
 

and for this purpose the conditions of the licence are modified if 
any of them is altered or omitted or any new condition is added. 
  
The decision must be in line with the licensing objectives 
contained within the Licensing Act 2003. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



1. Executive summary  
 

1.1 The purpose of the Licensing Sub-Committee meeting is to 
determine an application for a new Premises Licence at Lounge, 6 
The Plains, Totnes, TQ9 5DR in accordance with Section 18 of 
the Licensing Act 2003. 

 
1.2 The Licensing Department have received five representations in 

objection to the application and one representation in support of the 
application. The application will therefore need to be determined by 
the Licensing Sub-Committee.  

 
2. Background  
 
2.1 The Licensing Authority received an application from Loungers UK 

Limited for a new premises licence on 23rd February 2024. The 
application is for: 
 

 Late Night Refreshment (indoors and outdoors): Monday to 
Sunday from 23:00 to 00:30.  

 Supply of alcohol for consumption on and off the premises: 
Monday to Sunday from 10:00 to 00:00. 

 Opening Hours: Monday to Sunday 08:00 to 00:30. 
 Non-standard timings: The premises may remain open for the 

sale of alcohol and provision of late night refreshment from the 
terminal hour for those activities on New Year’s Eve through to 
the commencement time for those activities on New Year’s Day. 

 
A copy of the application form and plan is attached at Appendix A. 
 

2.2 The premises is situated on The Plains in Totnes which is within the 
town centre, close to other businesses and to residential properties.  
The location of the premises can be seen at Appendix B.  The sale 
of alcohol will take place inside the building, with alcohol being 
consumed in a designated area inside and outside (as marked on 
the plan at Appendix A).  
 

2.3 The premises was previously run as an organic food shop and café. 
It was licensed to sell alcohol for consumption on and off the 
premises daily from 08:30 to 21:30. 

 
2.4 During the consultation period, five relevant representations were 

received in objection to the application from local residents and 
Environmental Health. There is also one representation in support 
of the application. These are attached at Appendix C.  
 
Representations 
 

2.5 Issues raised in the representations predominantly relate to the 
Prevention of Public Nuisance licensing objective. The main 
concerns being the potential for noise disturbance from music and 
from customers, particularly late at night. Another issue raised is 

Page 2



the fear that the operation of the premises could lead to anti-social 
behaviour, which is relevant to the Prevention of Crime and 
Disorder licensing objective.   
 

2.6 The representation received from Environmental Health highlights 
the concerns they have about noise from customers using the 
outside seating area, as well as noise from handling of items such 
as beer kegs and bottles and noise from plant equipment. They 
have requested a Noise Management Plan and that additional 
conditions are put in place to manage noise from the premises and 
patrons. 
 

2.7 Any information contained in the representations which is not 
relevant to the promotion of the four licensing objectives (see 2.10) 
cannot be taken into consideration when determining the premises 
licence application. 
 
The Live Music Act 2012 
 

2.8 Th
[...]
re entertainment of an adult or sexual nature is provided 
 where there is a strong element of gambling taking place 
 with a known association with drug taking or dealing 
 where there have been convictions of the current management 

for serving alcohol to those under 18 years 
 where the supply of alcohol for consumption on the premises is 

exclusive or primary purpose of the services provided at the 
premises 

 where there are unsupervised areas (for example toilets, beer 
gardens, play zones). 

 
3.8 At paragraph 2.15 of the guidance it states: 

Licence holders should make provision to ensure that premises 
users safely leave their premises. Measures that may assist include: 

Page 5



- Providing information on the premises of local taxi 
companies who can provide safe transportation home. 

- Ensuring adequate lighting outside the premises, 
particularly on paths leading to and from the premises 
and in car parks. 

 
3.9 The desired outcome is a determination of the application with 

reasons provided which relate to the four licensing objectives and 
when conditions are imposed, that these are appropriate to address 
the licensing objectives. 

 
4. Options available and consideration of risk  

 
4.1 The Licensing Authority may decide to impose additional conditions 

to address the four licensing objectives, or to amend or remove 
requested licensable activities. When coming to their decision the 
Licensing Sub-Committee must give consideration to the Section 
182 Guidance and the Statement of Licensing Policy. Reasons must 
be given which relate to the licensing objectives for any decision 
made. 

 
4.2 The Sub-Committee will need to consider the hours of operation 

proposed, the effectiveness of the operating schedule proposed by 
the applicant, the representations received, the location of the 
premises in relation to residential properties, the history of the 
management of the premises (if applicable), the evidence provided 
of any problems in the past, the likely impact of any extension of 
hours and activities, public transport, taxi availability, the right the 
applicant has to operate a business and balancing the rights of 
residents to the quiet enjoyment and privacy of family life.  The 
South Hams relies on tourism, with the population in the district 
doubling in the summer months with holidaymakers both from this 
country and international visitors who are, in the main, families 
with young children and retired people – the very segment of 
society who would perhaps be deterred by anti-social behaviour. 
These, and any other relevant issues, may be explored at the 
hearing in so far as it reflects the four licensing objectives. 

 
4.3 A decision made by the Licensing Sub-Committee may be appealed 

by the applicant or any person who has made relevant 
representations. The right of appeal is to the Magistrates’ Court by 
virtue of Section 181 and Schedule 5 of the Licensing Act 2003. The 
Magistrates’ Court may dismiss the appeal, or substitute its own 
decision, or send back the case to the Licensing Authority with 
directions as to how the case is to be dealt with.  The Magistrates’ 
Court may make any costs order it thinks fit. 

 
4.4 The Licensing Act 2003 contains a provision which enables a 

responsible authority or any other person to apply to this Licensing 
Authority for a review of the premises licence once granted.  A 
hearing follows which enables the Sub-Committee to use the 

Page 6



normal powers available, but also to suspend the licence for a 
period of up to three months or to withdraw it. 

 
5. Proposed Way Forward  
 

5.1 That the Sub-Committee consider the application for a new 
Premises Licence and make a determination in respect of this 
application, namely to: 

 
i) grant the application as submitted, subject to any Mandatory 

Conditions required; 
ii) modify the conditions of the licence; 
iii) exclude any of the licensable activities to which the application 

relates; 
iv) to refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises 

supervisor; 
v) reject the application, in line with the licensing objectives 

(Section 4) contained within the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
6.  Implications  
 

Implications 
 

Relevant  
to  
proposals  
Y/N  

Details and proposed measures to address  

Legal/Governance 
 

Y The Licensing Act 2003 gives Licensing Authorities 
the responsibility for determining applications 
submitted under this provision. This is a statutory 
obligation. 
 
As there have been relevant representations in 
respect of this application which have not been 
resolved, this hearing must be held.  Relevant 
representations are about the likely effect of the 
grant of the application on the promotion of the 
licensing objectives, by responsible authorities or 
any other person.  The Licensing Sub-Committee 
must disregard any information or evidence not 
relevant to the licensing objectives.  
 
The Licensing Sub-Committee must consider this 
application in accordance with Section 4 of the 
Licensing Act 2003, which requires that licensing 
functions must be carried out with a view to 
promoting the four licensing objectives.  The 
Licensing Authority must also have regard to its 
own licensing policy and the Secretary of State’s 
guidance, but may depart from both if it has good 
reason to do so.  Those reasons should be stated. 
 
The Act requires (Section 18) that in dealing with a 
new premises licence application, the committee 

Page 7



takes any of the following steps which are 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives: 
(a) to grant the licence subject to:- 

i) the conditions mentioned in section 18 
(2)(a) [ie as applied for] modified to such as 
extent as the authority considers necessary for 
the promotion of the licensing objectives, and 
ii) any conditions which must under section19, 
20 or 21 be included in the licence; 

(b) to exclude from the scope of the licence any of 
the lic
[...]
s.  
 
We would like to make a representation on the basis that the information in the application form and 
operating schedule is insufficient in order for us to determine if the applicant is promoting the 
licensing objective of prevention of public nuisance: 
 
1. Noise from patrons using external areas 
a. How does the licensee plan to manage noise in the street from patrons, especially later in 
the evenings? 
b. What does “rendered unusable” mean? Ideally, tables and chair should be removed from the 
street as it is a public highway, not part of the premises. There is also the potential for them to 
attract late night pub-goers, displaced persons, youths, etc, and/or give rise to ASB. 
c. Is it intended that the rear exit, into the shopping arcade, also be used to allow smokers in 
and out? How would this be managed? 
d. What are the plans for dispersal of patrons after closing time? 
 
2. Other noise from premises 
a. What are the arrangements for the handling of beer kegs, bottles and other similar items? 
 
3. We understand that the applicant has applied for late night refreshment both indoors and 
outdoors, however the application form also states that tables and chairs will be rendered unusable 
after 23:00 hrs. Could the applicant please clarify? 
 
In respect of noise from the premises, EH would recommend that Loungers submit a Noise 
Management Plan and suggest additional conditions to manage noise from the premises and 
patrons.  
 
4. Licensable Activity: Late Night Refreshment 23:00 hrs – 00:30 hrs. Concern re noise from 
plant equipment (including heat exchangers, condensers, ventilation units, air-con, chiller units etc). 
 
EH are concerned about the potential for noise nuisance related to the use of plant equipment after 
23:00 hrs. After a serious noise nuisance occurred at the premises last year, EH have requested that 
no ventilation related equipment/heat exchange units/condensers/air-con units, etc, be sited on the 
first floor flat roof to the rear of the property. Furthermore, if units cannot be located at the front of 
the building, EH request that a full acoustic survey be carried out with regard to any proposal to site 

Page 35



equipment on the ledge above the flat roof to the rear and a report provided to EH at the earliest 
opportunity. Having been in contact with Alex Kalebic, Head of Acquisitions for Loungers, we 
understand that he will be organising a survey to be done asap. We are happy to review our position 
once we receive further information from the applicant. 
 
Warm wishes 
Nikki Keogh l Environmental Health Technical Officer 
South Hams District Council l West Devon Borough Council 
 
 
Representation in support of the application: 
 
Representation 6 
Received 3.3.24 
 
Good evening, 
 
I would like to register my support for this application.  
 
I live at [REDACTED] 
 
I understand there may be objections, but I feel that for the centre of a town, a variety of restaurants 
and bars brings life to the High Street and the bottom of town struggles with maintaining an evening 
trade. It is important to have community activities and I think that properly run, this will be a 
majority- welcomed contribution to the area.  
 
I look forward to visiting it.  
 

Page 36



Report to: Licensing Sub-Committee  

Date: 18 April 2024 

Title: Application to vary the Premises Licence of 
The Crabshell Inn, Embankment Road, 
Kingsbridge, TQ7 1JZ 

Portfolio Area: Customer First 

Wards Affected: Kingsbridge 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: 

 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

 

  

  

Author: Naomi Stacey Role: Senior Specialist - 
Licensing 

Contact: 01803  861268  / naomi.stacey@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Recommendations:   

That the Sub-Committee consider the application for a variation 
to the Premises Licence and make determinations in respect of 
this application, namely: 
 

(a) to modify the conditions of the licence; 
(b) to reject the whole or part of the application; 
 
and for this purpose the conditions of the licence are modified 
if any of them is altered or omitted or any new condition is 
added. 

  
The decision must be in line with the licensing objectives 
contained within the Licensing Act 2003. 

Page 37

Agenda Item 5



1. Executive summary  
 

1.1 The purpose of the Licensing Sub-Committee meeting is to 
determine an application for a variation to the Premises Licence at 
The Crabshell Inn, Embankment Road, Kingsbridge, TQ7 1JZ 
in accordance with Section 35 of the Licensing Act 2003. 

 
1.2 The Licensing Department have received two representations in 

objection to the application and therefore the application will need 
to be determined by the Licensing Sub-Committee.  

 
2. Background  
 
2.1 The Licensing Authority received an application from St Austell 

Brewery Company Ltd to vary their premises licence on 22 February 
2024. The application is to: 
 

 Vary the premises licence plan to extend the licensable area to 
include the ‘Shepherd Hut Servery’ to be in use daily between 
the hours of 12:00 to 23:00. 

 To include additional conditions in Annex 2 of the premises 
licence to promote the licensing objectives. 
 

A copy of the application form and proposed plan is attached at 
Appendix A. 
 

2.2 The premises is currently licensed for the following: 
  

 Indoor sporting events: 
- Monday to Saturday from 11:00 to 00:00 
- Sunday from 12:00 to 23:00 

 Live music (indoors and outdoors): 
- Monday to Saturday from 11:00 to 00:00 
- Sunday from 12:00 to 23:00 

 Recorded music (indoors): 
- Monday to Saturday from 08:00 to 00:00 
- Sunday from 08:00 to 23:00 

 Performance of dance: 
- Monday to Saturday from 11:00 to 00:00 
- Sunday from 12:00 to 23:00 

 Supply of alcohol for consumption on and off the premises: 
- Monday to Saturday from 11:00 to 00:00 
- Sunday from 12:00 to 23:00 
- New Year’s Eve from 11:00 to 03:00 

 Opening hours: 
- Monday to Sunday from 08:00 to 01:00 
- Sunday from 08:00 to 00:00 
- New Year’s Eve from 08:00 to 04:00 

 
2.3 A copy of the current premises licence and licence plan is at 

Appendix B. 
 

Page 38



2.4 The premises is a pub and restaurant located on the east bank of 
Kingsbridge estuary, about half a mile south of the town centre. It 
is in close proximity to other businesses and to residential 
properties. A plan showing the location of the premises is at 
Appendix C. The premises currently consists of a pub building with 
an outside seating area covered by a pergola. There are also 
benches sited along the waterfront, but these are not within the 
area covered by the premises licence. The proposed location of the 
‘Shepherd Hut Servery’ is to the south of the covered seating area, 
which is currently part of the customer car park. 

 
2.5 During the consultation period, two relevant representations were 

received in objection to the application from Kingsbridge Town 
Council and West Alvington Parish Council. Copies of the 
representations are attached at Appendix D.  
 
Representations 
 

2.6 Issues raised in the representations relate to the Public Safety and 
Prevention of Public Nuisance licensing objectives. 
 

2.7 The main concerns relate to proximity of the new ‘Shepherd Hut 
Servery’ to the car park and the potential danger of cars 
manoeuvring close by to customers congregating outside the hut, 
particularly those with children. 
 

2.8 In addition, there are concerns about the potential for increased 
noise disturbance and smells coming from the site and affecting 
neighbouring properties.  
 

2.9 One of the representations makes reference to the recently refused 
planning application. Planning and Licensing are two separate 
regimes with their own legislation, so the refusal of the planning 
application does not mean that the premises licence application 
cannot be considered and subsequently granted, if the licensing 
sub-committee are so minded. The business would not be a
[...]
concern in respect of children would include premises: - 
 
 where entertainment of an adult or sexual nature is provided 
 where there is a strong element of gambling taking place 
 with a known association with drug taking or dealing 
 where there have been convictions of the current management 

for serving alcohol to those under 18 years 
 where the supply of alcohol for consumption on the premises is 

exclusive or primary purpose of the services provided at the 
premises 

 where there are unsupervised areas (for example toilets, beer 
gardens, play zones). 

 
3.8 At paragraph 2.15 of the guidance it states: 

Licence holders should make provision to ensure that premises 
users safely leave their premises. Measures that may assist include: 

- Providing information on the premises of local taxi 
companies who can provide safe transportation home. 

- Ensuring adequate lighting outside the premises, 
particularly on paths leading to and from the premises 
and in car parks. 

 
3.9 The desired outcome is a determination of the application with 

reasons provided which relate to the four licensing objectives and 
when conditions are imposed, that these are appropriate to address 
the licensing objectives. 

 
4. Options available and consideration of risk  

 
4.1 The Licensing Authority may decide to impose additional conditions 

to address the four licensing objectives, or to amend or remove 
requested licensable activities. When coming to their decision the 
Licensing Sub-Committee must give consideration to the Section 
182 Guidance and the Statement of Licensing Policy. Reasons must 
be given which relate to the licensing objectives for any decision 
made. 

 
4.2 The Sub-Committee will need to consider the hours of operation 

proposed, the effectiveness of the operating schedule proposed by 
the applicant, the representations received, the location of the 
premises in relation to residential properties, the history of the 
management of the premises (if 
[...]
 area and therefore be a hazard for families with children attempting to 
negotiate traffic flow.  
 
Regards 
Martin 
 
Martin Johnson 
Town Clerk  
Kingsbridge Town Council, Quay House, Ilbert Road, Kingsbridge, TQ7 1DZ 
 
 
Representation 2 
Received 14.3.24 
 
Dear Harry,  

Further to yours of 22nd February, the Councillors would make the following comments re the 
amendment to one of the conditions in the application from St Austell Brewery Company Limited to 
vary the premises licence for The Crabshell Inn, Embarkment Road, Kingsbridge, TQ7 1JZ: 

• The planning application to regularise the shepherd hut servery has been refused, as such 
there should no longer be a need for this application to proceed. 

• The proposed permitted licensable area is in the car park to the side of a public right of way. 
None of which are adequately separated from each other.  

• This business is busy throughout the entire year, it is particularly popular with both residents 
and visitors. During peak season footfall to this site should not be underestimated.  

• Actively encouraging a significant increase to the amount of external eating and drinking will 
increase the noise and smells coming from the site, this will impact on all surrounding 
businesses and neighboring properties, including those across the water.  

Page 81



To approve the extension of the sale of food/drink directly from the car park for a period of eleven 
hours per day does not meet with at least three of the four licensing conditions, those being public 
safety, the prevention of public nuisance and the protection of children from harm.  
 
We request that no extension is granted.  
 
Kind regards 
 
Mrs Katharine Harrod 
West Alvington Parish Clerk 
 

Page 82


	Agenda
	4 Application for a new Premises Licence at Lounge, 6 The Plains, Totnes, TQ9 5DR
	Appendix A(i) – premises licence application
	Appendix A(ii) – premises licence plan
	Appendix B – location plan
	Appendix C – representations

	5 Application to vary the Premises Licence of The Crabshell Inn, Embankment Road, Kingsbridge, TQ7 1JZ
	Appendix A(i) – application to vary premises licence
	Appendix A(ii) – proposed licence plan
	Sheets and Views
	7845 L-01 PROP LICENSING LAYOUTS


	Appendix B(i) – current premises licence
	Appendix B(ii) – current licence plan
	16629110 Plan 1 Ground floor (inc. outdoors).pdf (p.1)
	16629117 Plan 2 First floor.pdf (p.2)

	Appendix C – location plan
	Appendix D – representations






Minutes of the meeting


 
 

SOUTH HAMS LICENSING SUB-
COMMITTEE 

 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the South Hams Licensing Sub-Committee held on 
Thursday, 18th April, 2024 at 2.00 pm at the Council Chamber - Follaton House 

 
 

Present: Councillors: 
 

 Chairman Cllr Rake 
Vice Chairman   

 
Cllr Carson Cllr Pannell 
 
In attendance:  
 
Councillors:  
Cllr O'Callaghan  
 
Officers:  
Monitoring Officer  
Senior Democratic Services Support Officer  
Senior Licensing Officer 
Licensing Officer 
Applicant The Lounge 
Applicant The Crabshell Inn 

 

 

7. Declarations of Interest  
LSC.07/23   
Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items of 
business to be considered during the course of the meeting.  There were none 
 
 

8. Application for a new Premises Licence at Lounge, 6 The Plains, 
Totnes, TQ9 5DR  
LSC.08/23  
The Sub-Committee considered a report that sought to determine an application 
for a new premises licence at Lounge, 6 The Plains, Totnes, TQ9 5DR in 

accordance with Section 18 of the Licensing Act 2003. 
 

The Principal Licensing Officer introduced the report and outlined the details of 
the application (as stated in the application form at Appendices A(i), A(ii), B and C 
and additional information.  The Principal Licensing Officer reminded the Sub-
Committee that its decision had to be based upon the four licensing objectives. 



  

1. Address by the Applicant 
 

The Applicant reported that there were over 200 lounges across England and 
Wales.  The Lounge concept was a food led operation and not a pub or bar.  They 

engage with the local community and charities and have liaised with the Police 
and Environmental Health.  They were aware of the 4 representations from local 

residents and hoped the changes made would have negated the need for a 
hearing.  This was a town centre location with residents living close by and did 

not expect noise breakout because there would be a gradual process for people 
dispersing from the premises.  Music played at the Lounge would be background 

music.  People generally visit the Lounge to eat.  There were very few places to 
eat in Totnes and the Lounge would be a welcomed contribution to the area.   

The Lounge would be employing 25 local people.  The outside area would be 
used up until 10 pm, the tables and chairs would be rendered unusable after this 

time. 

 
(The Sub Committee then adjourned, in the presence of the Monitoring Officer, 

and Senior Democratic Services Officer at 2.24 pm to consider the application 
and reconvened at 2.44 pm.) 

 
2. The Decision 

 
In announcing the Sub-Committee decision, the following statement was read: 

 
We have considered the application for a new premises licence.  

 
We have considered the Statement of Licensing Policy, the government guidance 

and our obligations that relate to the promotion of the licensing objectives. 
 

We have read carefully the written representations from all parties, plus 
additional statements from persons here today. We have also considered the 

additional conditions proposed by Environmental Health and accepted by the 
Applicant. 
  
It is our decision to:  
Grant the application as amended by the additional conditions agreed with 
environmental health. 
 
The reasons for our decision are as follows: 
We have considered the application and representations from members of the 
public. We note the amendments to the original application, which are welcome. 
On balance we believe that the application as amended supports the four 
licensing objectives and complies with SHDC policies.  We note residents’ 
concerns and would remind the applicant that should issues of noise, disturbance 

or other nuisance arise the licence may be reviewed. 
 
The full written decision would be sent out within five working days. 



  
 

9. Application to vary the Premises Licence of The Crabshell Inn, 
Embankment Road, Kingsbridge, TQ7 1JZ  
LSC.09/23  
The Sub-Committee considered a report that sought to determine an application 
for a variation to the premises licence of The Crabshell Inn, Embankment Road, 

Kingsbridge, TQ7 1JZ in accordance with Section 35 of the Licensing Act 2003. 
 

The Principal Licensing Officer introduced the report and outlined the details of 
the application (as stated in the application form at Appendices A(i), A(ii), B(i), 

B(ii), C and D and additional information.  The Principal Licensing Officer 
reminded the Sub-Committee that its decision had to be based upon the four 

licensing objectives. 
  

1. Address by the Applicant 
 

This was a nicely appointed pub on the water with a relatively small bar at the 
rear of the premises which gets busy on sunny days.  The shepherd’s hut would 

be an additional dispense point serving up to 4 draughts beers, soft drinks, a 
small selection of spirits and a pizza oven and would not increase the footprint.  
The pub was owned and operated by St Austell Brewery.  They very infrequently 

had to ask someone to leave, and the responsible authorities did not object to 
the application.  A primary concern was the proximity of the pub to the car park 
and public safety issues, and it was highlighted that a lot of pubs were in the 
proximity of a car park.  They were happy to propose a condition to use planters 
in the car park to protect members of the public.  Planning permission for the 
shepherd’s hut had been refused and until this was granted cannot operate.  
They have an excellent relationship with the neighbour, and they raised no issues 
or concerns and neighbours across the water raised no objections.  The pizza 

oven was unlikely to cause a public nuisance.  This was a significant pub in the 
area and currently not causing any problems. 

 
(The Sub Committee then adjourned, in the presence of the Monitoring Officer, 

and Senior Democratic Services Officer at 3.19 pm to consider the application 
and reconvened at 3.38 pm.) 

 

2. The Decision 
 
In announcing the Sub-Committee decision, the following statement was read: 
 

We have considered the Statement of Licensing Policy, the government guidance 
and our obligations that relate to the promotion of the licensing objectives. 
 
We have read carefully the written representations from all parties, plus 

additional statements from persons here today.  
  
It is our decision to:  



GRANT the application subject to the condition proffered by the applicant that 

operation under this licence will only take place once planning approval has been 
obtained. Further we would incorporate the inclusion of planters, again as 

proffered by the applicant, for protection of customers in the immediate vicinity 
of the servery from vehicles in the car park. 

 
The reasons for our decision are as follows: 

We believe that the additional servery facility will result in only limited changes 
to the existing use of the external areas of the premises and therefore supports 

the licensing objectives and council licensing policy.  We would remind the 
applicant that should changes in the use of external areas result in additional 

nuisance, noise or detriment to public safety the council may review the licence 
or its conditions. 

 
The full written decision would be sent out within five working days. 
 
 

The Meeting concluded at 3.40 pm 
 

 
 

 
Signed by: 
 
 

 
 
 
Chairman 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 


